

SECTION XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6279 OF 2011

National Insurance Co. Ltd.

... APPELLANT

-VERSUS -

Dulali Ruidas & Ors.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that in this Motor Accident Claims Tribunal matter LR's of passenger were awarded compensation of Rs.65,000/- towards third party risk liability because the cheque given by the owner of the bus had been dishonoured. Short point involved is whether Insurance Co. is still liable to pay the amount towards third party risk liability.

This is an appeal by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court on 1.8.2011.

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the above-mentioned appeal. Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are represented through Ms. K. Sarada Devi and Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Advocates. Service of notice is complete on Respondent Nos.3 to 6 at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 20.11.2014 filed statement of case but counsel for respondents has not filed statement of case.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 26th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate
Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Advocate.
Ms. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR